ASSIGNMENT RE



EET Patents Only

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
The Estate of Thomas W. Brooks	Robert D. BrooksThomas W. Brooks, Jr.108 Burwell Ct.1215 Lempster Dr., NWWilliamsburg, VA 23185Concord, NC 28027	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \Box No \boxtimes 2 7. 02.	Martha E. WollnerWilliam B. Brooks2311 Bearskin Ln.1215 Lempster Dr., NWMonroe, NC 28110Concord, NC 28027	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Order to Reopen Estate To Make Further Distribution Execution Date: August 24, 2001 	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗌 No 🔀	
4. Application No Patent No.	5,452,652	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: CUSTOMER NO. 00826 ALSTON & BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 CURRENCE 20200, 4000 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $1 \qquad \qquad$	
C harlotte, NC 28280-4000	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> 2. Enclosed 2. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 	
	8. Deposit account number: 16-0605	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name of Person Signing: Ployd A. Gibson Reg. No. 19,568 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: <u>4</u>		

PATENT REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0804

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA PROBATE DIVISION

IN RE: The Estate of

THOMAS W. BROOKS,

Case No.: 99-1722-CP

Deceased.

ORDER TO REOPEN ESTATE TO MAKE FURTHER DISTRIBUTION

ON THE PETITION of the Personal Representative of this estate for an Order to Reopen Estate and Make Further Distribution, the Court finds that all interested persons have been served proper notice of the Petition, and that the Personal Representative is prepared to make additional and further distribution of the estate in accordance with the proposed distribution set forth in the Petition to Reopen Estate and Make Further Distribution, it is

Ordered, Considered and Adjudged as follows:

1. The Estate is hereby reopened for the purpose of further distribution as set forth in the Petition to Reopen Estate and Make Further Distribution.

2. The Personal Representative has performed all acts necessary and proper in the administration of the above estate and is entitled to discharge upon making distribution and filing satisfactory evidence of the distribution of one patent, #5,452,652, for an apparatus for removing and bailing plastic mulch, a copy of which is attached hereto, that the persons named in the following schedule are entitled to the property described opposite their names:

NAME & ADDRESS

Robert D. Brooks 108 Burwell Court Williamsburg, VA 23185

SHARE OF ASSET (patent as described above)

25%



PATENT REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0805

Thomas W. Brooks, Jr. 1215 Lempster Drive, NW Concord, NC 28027	25%
Martha E. Wollner 2311 Bearskin Lane Monroc, NC 28110	25%
William B. Brooks 1215 Lempster Drive NW Concord, NC 28027	25%

and the Personal Representative is directed to make distribution and deliver and surrender possession of the property described to the persons indicated, obtaining proper receipt therefor.

Done and Ordered, in Chambers, Lee County Justice Center, Fort Myers, Florida, this 27 day of August, 2001.

Jacac and um la

Circuit Judge

Pursuant to Rule 1.080, Fla. R. Civ. P., copies of the foregoing Order of Distribution were served this 272 day of August, 2001 upon:

2

Harry A. Blair, Esq. Attorneys for Personal Representative 2180 West First Street, Suite 401 Fort Myers, FL 33901

PATENT REEL: 012551 FRAME: 0806

RECORDED: 02/07/2002